FEES PAID OR PAYABLE TO CUSTODIAN UNDER THIS AGREEMENT DURING THE TWELVE (12)-

MONTH PERIOD IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE FIRST INCIDENT GIVING RISE TO SUCH LIABILITY. 

11.3. CUSTODIAL WALLET THRESHOLD 

IN ADDITION TO THE LIMITATIONS SPECIFIED ABOVE, FOR SO LONG THAT A CUSTODIAL 

WALLET ADDRESS HOLDS AN EXCESS OF ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY MILLION US DOLLARS 

(US$150,000,000) (THE “CUSTODIAL WALLET THRESHOLD”) FOR A PERIOD OF FIVE (5) CONSECUTIVE 

BUSINESS DAYS OR MORE WITHOUT BEING REDUCED TO THE CUSTODIAL WALLET THRESHOLD 

OR LOWER, CUSTODIAN’S MAXIMUM LIABILITY FOR SUCH CUSTODIAL WALLET ADDRESS SHALL 

BE LIMITED TO THE CUSTODIAL WALLET THRESHOLD. AS A BEST PRACTICE, CUSTODIAN 

RECOMMENDS LIMITING THE VALUE OF DIGITAL ASSETS DEPOSITED IN EACH CUSTODIAL 

WALLET ADDRESS TO LESS THAN ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE MILLION US DOLLARS (US 

$125,000,000.00). IF ELECTED BY CLIENT, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO CLIENT, CUSTODIAN WILL 

PROVIDE CLIENT WITH ALL TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO REBALANCE WALLETS TO MEET SUCH 

LIMITATIONS. 

11.4 EXCEPTIONS TO EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY. 

THE EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY IN SECTION 11.1 AND SECTION 11.2 WILL